Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding

Consistent cash generation and free cash flow

• Solid cash generation even with strategic inventory investments to

combat supply chain challenges; DOH up 27% over prior year

• Q2 2022 CapEx of $7.9 million, or 3% of sales

• Inventory modestly lower from the end of Q1 2022 as operations

deliver on past due backlog

(1) Free cash flow is a non-GAAP financial measure and defined as cash provided by operating activities minus capital expenditures.

(2) Free cash flow conversion is a non-GAAP financial measure and defined as free cash flow divided by net income

70%

Helios Technologies // Investor Presentation 13

Capital Structure

(1) Net debt is a non-GAAP financial measure and is defined as total debt less cash and cash equivalents; see supplemental slides for a reconciliation

to the most comparable GAAP measure.

(2) Pro Forma for the NEM and Joyonway acquisitions.

(3) Pro Forma for the NEM and Balboa acquisitions.

See supplemental slide for net debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation and other important information regarding Helios’ use of net debt-to-

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA.

Capitalization

7/2/22 7/3/21

Cash and cash equivalents $41.3 $34.3

Total debt 419.1 437.1

Total net debt
(1)

377.7 402.8

Shareholders’ equity 747.0 658.3

Total capitalization $1,166.1 $1,095.4

Debt/total capitalization 36.0% 39.9%

Financial Flexibility

• Cash and cash equivalents up $8.3 million, or 25%, from the

end of Q1 2022

• Generated $29.5 million of operating cash flow in Q2, up

101% sequentially over Q1 2022

• Achieved net debt/pro forma Adjusted EBITDA of 1.68x
(2)

:

• Maintained long-term target level of below 2.0x down from

1.89x
(3)

at the end of 2021

• Company expects to invest approximately 3% to 5% of sales

in capital expenditures in 2022; expecting lower end of range

• Ended the quarter with total liquidity of $216 million

• Paid dividends consistently for 102 sequential quarters or

over twenty-five years!

Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding

Helios Technologies // Investor Presentation 14

2022 Outlook Reaffirmed

Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Non-GAAP Forward-looking Financial Measures: